

No. 06-1462

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALPINE ENERGY SERVICES, L.P.,
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE CORP., AND
ALLEGHENY ENERGY SUPPLY COMPANY, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY,
WASHINGTON, ET AL., AND
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ROBERT F. SHAPIRO
MERRILL L. KRAMER
CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP
1200 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 974-5600
*Counsel for Petitioner
Allegheny Energy Supply
Company, LLC*

DONALD B. AYER
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
CLARK EVANS DOWNS
LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG
KENNETH B. DRIVER
SHAY DVORETZKY
JULIET J. KARASTELEV
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
*Counsel for Petitioner
American Electric Power
Service Corp.*

November 21, 2007

[Additional counsel listed on inside front cover]

KEITH R. MCCREA
KENT L. JONES
WILLIAM H. PENNIMAN
SUTHERLAND ASBILL &
BRENNAN LLP
1275 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 383-0100
*Counsel for Petitioner Calpine
Energy Services, L.P.*

MICHAEL J. GERGEN
JARED W. JOHNSON
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-2200
*Counsel for Respondent
(in support of Petitioners)
Mirant Energy Trading, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Context.....	2
1. The Federal Power Act.....	2
2. The <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Doctrine.....	4
3. Evolution of Competitive Power Markets and Market-Based Rate Regulation.....	8
B. Statement of the Case.....	12
1. The Crisis in the California Spot Markets.....	12
2. The ALJ Decision.....	16
3. FERC Decisions	22
4. The Ninth Circuit Decision	26
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	28
ARGUMENT.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
I. FERC PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT MODIFICATION OF THE VALID, ARM'S-LENGTH CONTRACTS AT ISSUE WAS NOT REQUIRED BY, AND ACTUALLY WOULD IMPAIR, THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	32
A. The <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Doctrine Provides That FERC May Undo A Valid Wholesale Energy Contract Only In Extraordinary Circumstances Where The Contract Is Contrary To The Public Interest	32
B. The Commitment To Honor Contracts That Underlies The <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Doctrine's Public Interest Test Is Vital To The Functioning Of The Wholesale Energy Markets Under FERC's Market-Based Rate Regime	36
C. FERC Properly Applied The <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Doctrine To This Case And Correctly Recognized That Abrogating These Agreements Would Contravene The Public Interest By Destabilizing Wholesale Energy Markets	42
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S REVISION OF THE <i>MOBILE-SIERRA</i> DOCTRINE WOULD CREATE HARMFUL UNCERTAINTY ABOUT THE ULTIMATE ENFORCEABILITY OF CONTRACTS, AND THUS DISCOURAGE INVESTMENT NEEDED TO MEET FUTURE ENERGY NEEDS	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Requirement Of Retrospective FERC Review Of Contracts Is Inconsistent With The <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Doctrine And Would Have Several Deleterious Consequences.....	48
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Asymmetric Approach To “Public Interest” Analysis Means That Even Where <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Applies, It Provides Little Protection To Contracts Challenged Based On Assertions That The Price Was Unreasonably High.....	52
CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Paper Institute v. American Electric Power Service Corp.</i> , 461 U.S. 402 (1983)	8
<i>Borough of Lansdale v. FPC</i> , 494 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	40
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 856 F.2d 361 (1st Cir. 1988)	35, 54
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 233 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2000)	36
<i>In re California Power Exchange Corp.</i> , 245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001).....	12, 13
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004).....	37, 38, 41
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	38
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	8
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	35
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	passim
<i>Louisiana Energy & Power Authority v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	37, 38, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast Inc. v. United Distribution Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	38
<i>Montana-Dakota Utilities Co. v. Northwestern Public Service Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951).....	3
<i>Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of America v. Harrington</i> , 246 F.2d 915 (5th Cir. 1957)	40
<i>Papago Tribal Utility Authority v. FERC</i> , 723 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	33, 36
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	4, 33
<i>Potomac Electric Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 210 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	35, 36
<i>Public Service Commission of New York v. FPC</i> , 543 F.2d 757 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	36
<i>Public Utilities Commission of California v. FERC</i> , 474 F.3d 587 (9th Cir. 2006)	1
<i>Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County v. FERC</i> , 471 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2006)	1
<i>Sam Rayburn Dam Electric Cooperative v. FPC</i> , 515 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	40
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	34, 35, 45, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 587 F.2d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	35, 45
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	10, 12
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water Division</i> , 358 U.S. 103 (1958).....	6, 7, 34, 39
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Service Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	passim
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	7, 32, 34, 39

FERC DECISIONS AND ORDERS

<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. British Columbia Power Exchange Corp.</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,295 (2002).....	38, 46
<i>Californians for Renewable Energy, Inc. v. California Public Utilities Commission</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,058 (2007)	46
<i>Citizens Power & Light Corp.</i> , 48 FERC ¶ 61,210 (1989).....	9, 11, 37
<i>Enron Power Marketing</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,343 (2003).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Louisville Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 62 FERC ¶ 61,016 (1993).....	10, 11
<i>Montana Consumer Counsel v. PPL Montana, LLC</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,127 (2007)	12, 37
<i>Nevada Power Co. v. Enron Power Marketing, Inc.</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 63,031 (2002)	1
<i>Nevada Power Co. v. Enron Power Marketing, Inc.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,353 (2003)	1
<i>Nevada Power Co. v. Enron Power Marketing, Inc.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,185 (2003)	1
<i>Public Service Co. of New Mexico</i> , 43 FERC ¶ 61,469 (1988).....	34, 35, 44
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Sellers of Energy & Ancillary Services</i> , 93 FERC ¶ 61,121 (2000).....	13, 14
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Sellers of Energy & Ancillary Services</i> , 93 FERC ¶ 61,294 (2000).....	14
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Sellers of Energy & Ancillary Service</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,418 (2001).....	13, 14, 15
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Sellers of Energy & Ancillary Services</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,275 (2001).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page**STATUTES AND LEGISLATION**

Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 791a-828c .. passim	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-617, 92 Stat. 3117.....	8

RULES AND REGULATIONS

18 C.F.R. § 35.4 (2007)	3
18 C.F.R. § 154.23 (1949)	40
18 C.F.R. § 154.6 (2007)	40
Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-Discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities, Order No. 888, 61 Fed. Reg. 21,540 (May 10, 1996)	9, 12
Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities, 59 Fed. Reg. 35,274 (proposed July 11, 1994).....	10

ARTICLES AND REPORTS

Cambridge Energy Research Associates, <i>Beyond the Crossroads: The Future Direction of Power Industry Restructuring</i> (2005)	10
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

Scott M. Harvey et al., <i>Analysis of the Impact of Coordinated Electricity Markets on Consumer Electricity Charges</i> (2006).....	10
David G. Tewksbury & Stephanie S. Lim, <i>Applying the Mobile-Sierra Doctrine to Market-Based Rate Contracts</i> , 26 Energy L.J. 437 (2005).....	15
Jeffrey D. Watkiss & Douglas W. Smith, <i>The Energy Policy Act of 1992: A Watershed for Competition in the Wholesale Power Market</i> , 10 Yale J. on Reg. 447 (1993)	8, 9
